Absolute Return 10.0% 3.48%

Private Equity 10.0% 7.75%

   Total 100.0%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions

will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s

Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit

payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to

determine the Total Pension Liability.

City of Granite Shoals, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2020

65

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of

6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using

a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%)

than the current rate:

$ 165,284   $ (91,711)   $ (305,035)

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/18 $   1,723,706 $   1,602,634 $   121,072

Changes for the year:

   Service cost   168,001   -   168,001

   Interest   117,822   -   117,822

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience   (83,588)   -   (83,588)

   Changes of assumptions   5,973   -   5,973

   Contributions – employer   -   87,178   (87,178)

   Contributions – employee   -   87,047   (87,047)

   Net investment income   -   248,208   (248,208)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (124,405)   (124,405)   -

   Administrative expense   -   (1,400)   1,400

   Other changes   -   (42)   42

   Net changes   83,803   296,586   (212,783)

Balance at 12/31/19 $   1,807,509 $   1,899,220 $   (91,711)

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

Net Pension

Liability (Asset) (a)

– (b)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-

issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the internet at www.tmrs.com.

5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $56,670.

City of Granite Shoals, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

[…]

Total $ 12,225   $ (8,569)

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred (Inflows)

of Resources

The City reported $849 as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from

contributions subsequent to the measurement date that will be recognized as a reduction of

the OPEB liability for the year ending September 30, 2021.

City of Granite Shoals, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2020

70

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB will

be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ended December 31:

2020 $ 529

2021 529

2022 529

2023 529

2024 29

Thereafter 662

$ 2,807

E. Restatement

The City restated the beginning net position of governmental activities and the beginning fund

balance of the general and nonmajor governmental funds due to an accounting error related to

the cash balances. The City has restated net position and fund balance as follows:

Prior year ending net position/

fund balance, as reported $ 4,270,496   $ 1,363,654   $ 609,718

Correction to cash balances 13,168   18,593   (5,425)

$ 4,283,664   $ 1,382,247   $ 604,293   Restated beginning net position/fund balance

Governmental

Activities

General

Fund

Nonmajor

Governmental

F. Subsequent Events

There were no material subsequent events through December 22, 2020, the date the financial

statements were issued.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

71

   (This page intentionally left blank.)

72

Revenues

Property tax $ 2,131,742   $ 2,173,724  $ 2,154,306   $ (19,418)

Sales tax 172,000   203,942   208,198   4,256

Franchise and local taxes 150,150   118,021   118,020   (1)

Intergovernmental 278,000   321,903   329,508   7,605

Charges for services 60,200   54,257   21,463   (32,794)

License and permits 115,200   187,733   214,283   26,550

Fines and forfeitures 109,760   89,449   78,364   (11,085)

Investment income 65,000   40,877   42,874   1,997

Other revenue 22,500   92,027   93,275   1,248

3,104,552 3,281,933  3,260,291   (21,642)

Expenditures

Current:

Municipal court 127,177   121,914   104,128   17,786

Finance and administration 835,361   783,958   845,760   (61,802)

Police 1,399,423   1,376,938  1,498,618   (121,680)

Fire protection 699,186   682,628   679,566   3,062

Streets and parks 721,014   715,018   678,197 36,821

Debt Service:

Principal -   -   45,000 (45,000)

Interest and fiscal charges -   -   5,251 (5,251)

3,782,161 3,680,456 3,856,520 (176,064)   *

(677,609)   (398,523)   (596,229)   (197,706)

Transfers in 670,000 525,000   550,000   25,000

Transfers (out) (50,000)   (50,000)   (50,000)   -

620,000 475,000   500,000   25,000

Net Change in Fund Balance $ (57,609)   $ 76,477   (96,229)   $ (172,706)

Beginning fund balance 1,382,247

$ 1,286,018

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

*Expenditures exceeded appropriations at the legal level of control.

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Actual (Negative)

Total Revenues

Positive

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2020

Variance with

City of Granite Shoals, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

Ending Fund Balance

Final Budget

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures